PUBLIC UNIVERSITY LECTURERS' RESPONSES ON FINANCIAL
PLANNING WITH EMPHASIS ON THEIR PROTECTION,
INVESTMENT AND RETIREMENT REQUIREMENTS

INSTITUTE OF RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND
COMMERCIALISATION (IRDC)
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR

PREPARED BY:
JOHARI BIN HARUN

MOHD TAJUL HASNAN BIN MOHD TAJUDDIN
MD NOH BIN ABDUL MAJID

SEPTEMBER 2007



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Beneficent and the Most Merciful. Praise be to Allah, the
Lord ofall mankind and all that exist. It is with His blessing and grace that this research -
- “Public University Lecturers’ Responses on Financial Planning with Emphasis on Their
Protection, Investment and Retirement Requirements” is completed although we went
through some ups and downs. Allah Almighty guided us closer and closer to the path

which pleases Him.

We were fortunate to have the company of good people which is very essential in order to
complete this task. We take this opportunity to acknowledge the management of UiTM
Terengganu for sponsoring this project. The University’s Unit of Research, Development
and Commercialisation (URDC) in particular, has extended due assistance and

cooperation throughout the duration of this project.

Our special gratitude to the respondents comprising of academicians from the selected
universities - UiTM Terengganu, UiTM Shah Alam, Universiti Malaya, Universiti Sains
Malaysia, Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia, Universiti Putra Malaysia and Kolej
Universiti Sains dan Teknologi Malaysia, for their valuable responses and feedbacks.
Benefits gained from other authentic sources are equally important and we are especially

thankful to the authors of the chosen books, journals and web sites.
Last but not least, we would like to record our heartfelt gratitude to our family members

for their great help, encouragement and understanding throughout the entire process of

this research work.

vii



ABSTRACT

Many of the public university lecturers believe that personal financial
planning is merely a matter of common sense and its requirements can be taken
care of as and when they arise. Some of them are not planning in advance and like
many others, are not getting their money’s worth out of their salaries.
Contemporary financial planning offers several options that are available in the
market and if well-understood would definitely help the lecturers to arrange their
financial matters in a more coordinated way to meet their own financial objectives.
This research covers important areas on protection, investment and retirement
requirements. Financial goals are also included as they are the basic financial tool
and form an integral part of financial planning. Protection planning would entail the
commitments for both self and family requirements and responses given cover the
provision for hospital, surgical treatment and also critical illness. In investment
commitments, the lecturers were asked on the current level to regular savings and
other investments and what they think of the returns received. Retirement income
and assets accumulated are the main concern in the lecturers’ commitments in
retirement planning. In putting aside the sum of money for the planning, the
lecturers were asked whether the coverage taken for insurance needs are adequately
taken or otherwise. To have a more complete financial exposure, they were asked
questions pertaining to real property and other investment portfolio and the option
on EPF or the government pension scheme. Pre-retirement plans and debt

management plans were further investigated through the questionnaire.



~N oo o1 A W N -

11

12

13

14

15

16

1.7

TABLE OF CONTENT

. Submission Letter
. Declaration

. Abstract

. Acknowledgment
. Table of Content

. List of Tables

. List of Charts

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

Introduction
1.1.1  Background ofa Lecturer
1.1.2  Financial Planning

Problem Statement
Objective of Study
Scope ofthe Study
Limitation ofthe Study
Significance of Study

Definition of Terms
1.7.1  Public University Lecturers
1.7.2  Financial Planning
1.7.3 Investment
1.7.4 Insurance
1.7.5 Retirement
1.7.6  Risks
1.7.7  University

viii

Vi
Vil

viii

XVi

XiX

10
1
11
11
12
12
12
13
13
13



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

Public University Lecturers”Opinion on Their Jobs
Financial Goals

Protection Needs

Investment Needs

Retirement Planning

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Introduction

Population

3.21 Sampling Method
3.2.2 Sample Size

Data Collection Method

3.2.1 Primary Data

Questionnaire Structure

3.4.1 Section | - DemographicProfiles

3.4.2 Section Il - Your Attitudeabout Risk
3.4.3 Section Il - Your Exiting Commitments
3.4.4 Section IV - YourFinancial Exposure

3.4.5 Section V - Your Financial Objectives

14

15

17

18

19

23

26

28

28

29
30

30

31
31

32
32
33
33
33



