# PUBLIC UNIVERSITY LECTURERS' RESPONSES ON FINANCIAL PLANNING WITH EMPHASIS ON THEIR PROTECTION, INVESTMENT AND RETIREMENT REQUIREMENTS

# INSTITUTE OF RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND COMMERCIALISATION (IRDC) MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR

#### PREPARED BY:

JOHARI BIN HARUN
MOHD TAJUL HASNAN BIN MOHD TAJUDDIN
MD NOH BIN ABDUL MAJID

**SEPTEMBER 2007** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Beneficent and the Most Merciful. Praise be to Allah, the Lord of all mankind and all that exist. It is with His blessing and grace that this research - "Public University Lecturers' Responses on Financial Planning with Emphasis on Their Protection, Investment and Retirement Requirements" is completed although we went through some ups and downs. Allah Almighty guided us closer and closer to the path which pleases Him.

We were fortunate to have the company of good people which is very essential in order to complete this task. We take this opportunity to acknowledge the management of UiTM Terengganu for sponsoring this project. The University's Unit of Research, Development and Commercialisation (URDC) in particular, has extended due assistance and cooperation throughout the duration of this project.

Our special gratitude to the respondents comprising of academicians from the selected universities – UiTM Terengganu, UiTM Shah Alam, Universiti Malaya, Universiti Sains Malaysia, Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia, Universiti Putra Malaysia and Kolej Universiti Sains dan Teknologi Malaysia, for their valuable responses and feedbacks. Benefits gained from other authentic sources are equally important and we are especially thankful to the authors of the chosen books, journals and web sites.

Last but not least, we would like to record our heartfelt gratitude to our family members for their great help, encouragement and understanding throughout the entire process of this research work.

#### **ABSTRACT**

Many of the public university lecturers believe that personal financial planning is merely a matter of common sense and its requirements can be taken care of as and when they arise. Some of them are not planning in advance and like many others, are not getting their money's worth out of their salaries. Contemporary financial planning offers several options that are available in the market and if well-understood would definitely help the lecturers to arrange their financial matters in a more coordinated way to meet their own financial objectives. This research covers important areas on protection, investment and retirement requirements. Financial goals are also included as they are the basic financial tool and form an integral part of financial planning. Protection planning would entail the commitments for both self and family requirements and responses given cover the provision for hospital, surgical treatment and also critical illness. In investment commitments, the lecturers were asked on the current level to regular savings and other investments and what they think of the returns received. Retirement income and assets accumulated are the main concern in the lecturers' commitments in retirement planning. In putting aside the sum of money for the planning, the lecturers were asked whether the coverage taken for insurance needs are adequately taken or otherwise. To have a more complete financial exposure, they were asked questions pertaining to real property and other investment portfolio and the option on EPF or the government pension scheme. Pre-retirement plans and debt management plans were further investigated through the questionnaire.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

1. Submission Letter			iv	
2. D	eclaration	n	vi	
3. A	bstract		vii	
4. A	cknowled	lgment	viii	
5. T	able of Co	ontent	ix	
6. L	xvi			
7. List of Charts				
	A.C.	CHAPTER ONE		
		INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Introduc 1.1.1 1.1.2	ction Background of a Lecturer Financial Planning	1 3 4	
1.2	Problen	m Statement	6	
1.3	Objecti	ve of Study	7	
1.4	Scope o	of the Study	8	
1.5	Limitation of the Study			
1.6	Significance of Study			
1.7	Definiti	ion of Terms Public University Lecturers	11 11	
	1.7.2	Financial Planning	12	
	1.7.3	Investment	12	
	1.7.4	Insurance	12	
	1.7.5	Retirement	13	
	1.7.6	Risks	13	
	1.7.7	University	13	

## **CHAPTER TWO**

# LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduc	etion	14
2.2	Public U	Jniversity Lecturers' Opinion on Their Jobs	15
2.3	Financia	al Goals	17
2.4	Protecti	on Needs	18
2.5	Investm	ent Needs	19
2.6	Retirem	ent Planning	23
2.7	Conclu	usion	26
		CHAPTER THREE	
		RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduc	etion	28
3.2	Populat	ion	28
	3.2.1	Sampling Method	29
	3.2.1	Sample Size	30
3.3	Data Co	ollection Method	30
	3.2.1	Primary Data	31
3.4	Questio	nnaire Structure	31
	3.4.1	Section I – Demographic Profiles	32
	3.4.2	Section II – Your Attitude about Risk	32
	3.4.3	Section III – Your Exiting Commitments	33
	3.4.4	Section IV – Your Financial Exposure	33
	3.4.5	Section V – Your Financial Objectives	33